CORRECTIVE RECORDING AFFIDAVIT

THIS FORM IS PROVIDED COMPLIMENTS OF KAREN A. YARBROUGH, COOK COUNTY CLERK, AS A COURTESY FORM WHICH MAY BE USED TO DETAIL A DESIRED CORRECTION TO A PREVIOUSLY RECORDED DOCUMENT. CUSTOMER'S MAY USE THEIR OWN AFFIDAVIT AS WELL, BUT IT MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE BELOW REQUIRED INFORMATION. THIS FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL ADVICE.

PREPARER: Kerri Garipoli, Goodwin Procter LLP 620 8th Avenue, New York, NY 10018

<u>BLIOWET E. TORRES</u> PRINT NOTARY NAME ABOVE Doc# 2306115014 Fee \$88.00

RHSP FEE: \$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00 KAREN A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK DATE: 03/02/2023 02:36 PM PG: 1 OF 13

THE COOK COUNTY CLERK NO LONGER ACCEPTS RE-RECORDINGS, **BUT INSTEAD OFFERS**

A 1	NGS. DOCUMENTS ATTEMPT DDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMA		
number: 2304734004 in the State of Illinois, contained	, which was recorded on: d the following <u>FPROR</u> , which the	February 16, 202 his affidavit seeks to co	·
· ·		•	PH, ETC.) OF ERROR AND WHAT EXPLANATION OR SIGNATURES.
			nent was initially recorded without the final
page containing the City's signature, e	videncing its consent. The within doc	ment includes the City's sign	nature. The City is not a Grantor or Grantee
a CERTIFIED COPY OR THE (to correct the aforementioned e and GRANTEE(S), as evidence	Forgione, THE AFFIANT, do ORIGINAL DOCUMENT, and th error. Finally, this correction was ed by their notarized signature's	nis Corrective Recording approved an u/or agree	g Affidavit is being submitted ed to by the original GRANTOR(S)
See attached pages PRINT GRANTOR NAME ABOVE	GRANTOR SIGNATU	RE ABOVE	DATE AFFIDAVIT EXECUTED
See attached pages PRINT GRANTEE NAME ABOVE See attached pages	GRANTEE SIGNA		DATE AFFIDAVIT EXECUTED
GRANTOR/GRANTEE 2 ABOVE	GRANTOR/GRANTEE 2	SIGNATURE	DATE AFFIDAVIT EXECUTED
Vincent G. Forgione PRINT AFFIANT NAME ABOVE	AFFIANT SIGNATUR	É ABOVE	3/1/23 DATE AFFIDAVIT EXECUTED
NOTARY SECTION	ON TO BE COMPLETED AND	FILLED OUT BY WIT	NESSING NOTARY
STATE: Illinois COUNTY Cook Subscribed and sworn to me this) SS) / & ^f day, of <u>Hanch</u>	2013	BRIDGET E TORRES OFFICIAL SEAL PUBLIC IN Natery Rubble in State of Illinois STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires June 13, 2026

2306115014 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNOR:

MONTROSE AND CLARENDON LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Montrose and Clarendon Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

Name: Vincent G. Forgione

Title: Authorized Signatory

State of Illinois

) ss.

County of Cook

On March ____, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Vincent G. Forgione, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that not she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) actor, executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

BRIDGET F. TURRES OFFICIAL SEAL

Notary Public

My Commission Expire June 13, 2026

2306115014 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNOR:

MONTROSE CLARENDON PARTNERS LLC, an

Illinois limited liability company

By: Montclare LLC, an Illinois limited liability

company, its manager

. /

Name: Vincent G. Forgione Title: Authorized Signatory

State of Illinois

) ss.

County of Cook

On March \int , 2023, before mc, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Vincent G. Forgione, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/her their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) at ted, executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

Ane 13, 2026

BRIDGET & TORRES OFFICIAL SEAL

, Notary Public

Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
June 13, 2026

ASSIGNEE:

CLARENDEUX LLC, an Illinois limited liability

company.

By:_

Name: Scott-McElhaney

Title: Manager

State of South (audua)

County of Charleston)

On March 1, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Scott McElhaney, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

11-18-2029

χ, Notary Public

Clert's Original

JAMES H. MCKENRICK JR. Notary Public

State of South Carolina My Commission Expires Nov 18, 2029

2306115014 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document prepared by and after recording return to:

Mul To:

DLA Piper LLP (US)

444 West Lake Street, Suite 900

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attn: Paul Shadle, Esq.

Doc# 2304734004 Fee \$65.00

RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00

KAREM A. YARBROUGH

COOK COUNTY CLERK

DATE: 02/16/2023 09:15 AM PG: 1 OF 8

This space reserved for Clerk's use only.

20153373 5of

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This Assignment and Assumption Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the /5 day of February, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Montrose Clarendon Partners LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Partners"), Montrose and Clarendon LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Developer"; together with Partners, "Assignor"), and Clarendeux LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Assignce").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor and the City of Chicago have entered into that certain Montrose Clarendon Apartments Redevelopment Agreement dated as of October 31, 2016, and recorded with the Cook County Clerk as document number 1630734033 (the "RDA") with respect to the development of property located in the Montrose/Clarendon Redevelopment Project Area at the intersection of Montrose and Clarendon Avenues in Chicago, Illinois as legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the RDA.
- B. The Property under the RDA consists of two parcels identified in the RDA as (i) Sub-Area A, on which the Residential Facility was constructed, and (ii) Sub-Area C, on which the Commercial Facility was constructed.
 - C. On June 24, 2022, the City issued the Certificate of Completion for the Project.
- D. Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, and pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated November 14, 2022, by and between Developer and Eleventh Hour, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company and an affiliate of Assignee, as thereafter amended (the "PSA"), Assignee is acquiring fee simple ownership of Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility constructed thereon.



D. In accordance with Section 18.22(a) of the RDA, the parties hereto desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to which Assignee agrees to assume all surviving responsibilities and covenants pertaining to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility under the RDA.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sells and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's rights and obligations under the RDA that pertain to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility.
- 2. Assumption. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment, transfer and conveyance of all of Assignor's rights and obligations under the RDA that pertain to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Ficility, and Assignee hereby assumes all of the duties, liabilities and obligations under the RDA petaining to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility and agrees to fulfill, keep, perform and observe each and every duty, obligation, term, covenant and condition contained in the RDA and pertaining to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility that is required to be fulfilled, kept, performed and observed by Assignor under the RDA, including without limitation the covenants set forth in Section 8.06 (Retail Occupancy Covenant) of the RDA, Section 8.19 (Real Estate Provisions) of the RDA, and the requirement to file an Annual Compliance Report with respect to matters per aining to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility.

Assignee agrees that, as between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor shall have no further duties or obligations under the RDA pertaining to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility on or after the Effective Date and Assignee shall be directly libble to the City for all of the duties, obligations and liabilities of Assignor under the RDA petairing to Sub-Area C and the Commercial Facility.

- 3. <u>Assignor's Retained Obligations</u>. Assignor shall retain all obligations under the RDA pertaining to Sub-Area A and the Residential Facility.
- 4. Representations of Assignee. Assignee represents and warrants to a (a) it meets the qualifications as a Qualified Investor under Regulation D of the Securities Act ct 1933, and (ii) it is not a banned or blocked person, entity or nation pursuant to any law, order, rule or regulation that is enacted, enforced or administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control.
- 5. Several Liability. Subject to the City's consent to this Agreement, Assignor's and Assignee's respective liabilities and obligations under the RDA shall be several and not joint. For the avoidance of doubt, a default by either Assignor or Assignee under the RDA or any other agreement with the City related thereto shall not constitute a default of the other party, and in no event shall the City be entitled to terminate the RDA as it relates to a party or its respective portion of the Property due to a default by the other party. Without limiting the foregoing, the City shall not be entitled to cease payments under the City Note due to a default by Assignee. The City Note, and the collateral assignment thereof by Assignor to its lender, shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to the terms thereof from and after the Effective Date.

- 6. <u>Mutual Indemnification</u>. As of the Effective Date and continuing until expiration of the Monitoring Period, each of Assignor and Assignee shall defend, protect, indemnify and hold harmless the other party hereto, and its affiliates and its and their respective directors, employees, attorneys, and agents (each an "Indemnified Party") from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, claims, costs and expenses of any kind or nature, which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against any Indemnified Party in any manner relating to or arising out of the other party's default under the RDA; provided, however, the indemnifying party shall not have any obligation hereunder to an Indemnified Party with respect to matters caused by or resulting from the willful misconduct or gross negligence of such Indemnified Party.
- 7. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor and Assignee agree to execute such additional documents after the date hereof as may be reasonably required to effectuate the terms of this Assignment; provided however, that neither party shall have an obligation to execute any such document that such party reasonably believes will change its respective liability as set forth in this Assignment.
- 8. <u>Covenant Running with the Land; Successors and Assigns.</u> This Agreement shall be a covenant running with the land and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 9. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument executed by each of the parties to this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Illinois without regard to its principles of conflicts of laws
- 11. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Assignor and Assignee, and this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of each party to this Agreement, enforceable against it in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 12. <u>Counterpart Execution</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts or counterpart signature pages (by facsimile or electronic transmission or suberwise), each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, and all of which taken to gether shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

MONTROSE AND CLARENDON, LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company

By: Montrose and Clarendon Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

Title: Authorized Signatory

County of Cook

On February 12, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared VINCENT 6. FOLGIANT, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/her/their s.gr.ature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entiy upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

BRIDGET E TORRES OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illinois

My Commission Expires June 13, 2026

2306115014 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MONTROSE CLARENDON PARTNERS LLC, an Illinois limited liability company by: MONTCLARE LLC, an Illinois limited liability tompany, manager By: Name: VINCENT G. FORGIONE Title: AUTHOLIZED SIGNATORY
State of <u>Throis</u>)) ss. County of <u>Cook</u>)
On February 13, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Vincent 6. Foregoet , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
My Commission Expires:
BRIDGET E TORRES OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY F PUBLIC - State of Illinois ISTATE OF ILLINOIS June 13, 2026

2306115014 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNEE:

CLARENDEUX LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

Name: Scott McElhaney

Title: Manager

State of John (ARUCINA)
) ss.
County of ARUSTON)

On February 13.21, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Scott McElhaney, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/lifet/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

9/20/2031

, Notary Public

TAMISHA BRIANT-KING

Consented and agreed to by:

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Du / aurus / (O)
By: Maurice D. Cox, Commissioner
State of Tilzors)
County of Cook) ss.
County of <u>E 222.</u>
On February 16, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for

On February 16, 2023, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared 16. Personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

My Commission Expires:

LYNETIE FLI'S WILSON
Official seal
Notary Public - Scate of Illinois
My Commission Expires Jun 1, 2026

Notary Public

2306115014 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

SUB-AREA A:

PARCEL 1

LOT 1 AND ALL OF LOTS 2, 3 AND 4 IN LYDSTON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 3 TO 7 IN BLOCK 1 IN JOHN N. YOUNG'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTH 10 ACRES OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2

LOTS 1 AND 2 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 105 FEET OF THE EAST 85 FEET OF SAID LOTS) IN BLOCK 1 IN JOHN N. YOUNG'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTH 10 ACRES OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. IN COOK COUNTY, IL. INGIS.

PARCEL 3

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE EAST AND WEST 16 FOOT VACATED PUBLIC ALLEY, LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF CLARENDON AVENUE, LYING EAST OF A LINE 18 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEY TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1 AND SAID WEST LINE PRODUCED SOUTH 16 FEET IN LYDSTON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 3 TO 7 OF BLOCK 1 AFORESAID, SAID VACATED ALLEY LYING SOUTH AND ADJOINING PARCELS 2 AND 3, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLEGOS.

PARCEL 4

LOT 18 (EXCEPT THE WEST 18 FEET THEREOF DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC ALLEY, BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED AUGUST 20, 1992 AS DOCUMENT 92618869) AND LOTS 19 AND 20 IN BLOCK 1 IN JOHN N. YOUNG'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTH 10 ACRES OF THE EAST 12 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5

LOTS 1 TO 4. BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTH 10 ACRES OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

2306115014 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 6

THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE EAST AND WEST 16 FOOT VACATED PUBLIC ALLEY, LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF CLARENDON AVENUE, LYING EAST OF A LINE 18 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1 AND SAID WEST LINE PRODUCED SOUTH 16 FEET IN LYDSTON'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 3 TO 7 OF BLOCK 1 AFORESAID, SAID VACATED ALLEY LYING NORTH AND ADJOINING PARCELS 4 AND 5 AFORESAID, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 7

THE NORTH 105 FEET OF THE EAST 85 FEET OF LOTS I AND 2 IN JOHN N. YOUNG'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT I IN SUPERIOR COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTH 10 ACRES OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

SUB-AREA C:

THE WEST 103 FEET OF THE SOUTH 147 FEET (EXCEPT THE NORTH 14 FEET OF THE EAST 51.6 FEET THEREOF) OF LOT 4 IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

SUB-AREA A COMMON ADDRESS: 810 WEST MONTROSE AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL

Office

SUB-AREA A PINS:

14-17-229-008

14-17-229-014

14-17-229-015

14-17-229-016

14-17-229-017

14-17-229-018

14-17-229-019

SUB-AREA C COMMON ADDRESS: 4401-4415 N CLARENDON AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL

SUB-AREA C PIN: 14-16-103-006